J. Y. Interpretation No.120（March 1, 1967）* 

ISSUE: Can a member of the Control Yuan serve concurrently as a 
publisher of a newspaper or magazine? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 103 of the Constitution（憲法第一百零三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
the publisher of a newspaper or magazine（新聞雜誌發行

人）, a member of the Control Yuan（監察委員）, censor
（監督）.** 

HOLDING: The business activi-
ties carried out by the publisher of a 

newspaper or magazine fall within the 

scope of business as referred to in Article